
Ernst & Young LLP 
1 Bridgewater Place 
Water Lane 
Leeds 
LS11 5QR 

 Tel: +44 (0)113 298 2200 
 
ey.com/parthenon 

 

The UK Firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited. A 
list of members’ names is available for inspection at 1 More London Place, London SE1 2AF, the firm’s principal place of business and registered office and at Companies House 
[https://www.gov.uk/get-information-about-a-company] under the registration number OC300001. Not all partners are members of Ernst & Young LLP. Ernst & Young LLP is a multi-
disciplinary practice and is authorised and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales, the Solicitors Regulation Authority (authorisation number 614947), the 
Financial Conduct Authority (registration number 196203) and other regulators. Further details can be found at https://www.ey.com/en_uk/legal-statement 

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 25 January 2023 
 
Direct line: 0113 298 2338 
SevenTechnologies@parthenon.ey.com 

 

Dear Sirs 

Seven Technologies Group Limited (in Administration) (“the Company”) 

I write further to my appointment as Joint Administrator of the above Company and attach a copy of my 
statement of proposals in accordance with paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. 

As you will note from the proposals, there is no prospect of any funds becoming available to unsecured 
creditors other than by virtue of the prescribed part.  As a consequence, I do not propose to seek a 
decision on approval of the proposals from creditors. 

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of total debts of the Company may requisition a decision 
(either by a decision procedure or deemed consent procedure) on approval of the proposals if they 
deliver to me, within 8 business days of the date of delivery of these proposals, a request which fulfils 
the requirements of Rule 15.18 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (the Rules).  In 
accordance with Rule 15.19 of the Rules, I may require a deposit as security for payment of the 
expenses associated with convening a decision procedure or deemed consent procedure and will not be 
obliged to initiate the procedure until I have received the required sum.     

In the event that a decision is not requested by creditors under paragraph 52(2)(c) of the Insolvency Act 
1986, the proposals will be deemed to be accepted.  The Joint Administrators’ remuneration, Category 2 
disbursements and unpaid pre-administration costs incurred with a view to the Company entering 
administration will be agreed with the secured creditors and the preferential creditors in accordance with 
the provisions of Rule 18.18 and Rule 3.52 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016. 

As the joint administrators propose to ask for their remuneration to be fixed on a time-cost basis, they 
are required to provide creditors with an estimate of the remuneration to be charged and details of 
expenses incurred and likely to be incurred.  The information is attached as an appendix to this letter.  

If there are any matters concerning the Company’s affairs which you consider may require investigation 
and consequently should be brought to our attention, please forward the details to me in writing as soon 
as possible.   

 

 

 

 

https://www.gov.uk/get-information-about-a-company
https://www.ey.com/en_uk/legal-statement


2 

 

 

 

Should you have any queries relating to this letter or any other aspect of the administration, please do 
not hesitate to contact SevenTechnologies@parthenon.ey.com  

Yours faithfully 
for the Company 

 
John Sumpton 
Joint Administrator 
 
Encs: Administrators’ statement of proposals 
 Fee estimate and details of expenses 
 
 
J P Sumpton, A S Dolliver and J Robinson are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by The Insolvency 
Practitioners Association.  As licensed insolvency practitioners, we are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out 
all professional work relating to the administration.  
 
The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, J P Sumpton, A S Dolliver and 
J Robinson, who act as agents of the Company only and without personal liability. 
 
The Joint Administrators may act as data controllers of personal data as defined by the UK General Data Protection Regulation (as 
incorporated in the Data Protection Act 2018), depending upon the specific processing activities undertaken.  Ernst & Young LLP 
and/or the Company may act as a data processor on the instructions of the Joint Administrators.  Personal data will be kept secure 
and processed only for matters relating to the Joint Administrator’s appointment.  The Office Holder Data Privacy Notice can be 
found at www.ey.com/uk/officeholderprivacy. 

 

mailto:SevenTechnologies@parthenon.ey.com
https://www.ey.com/uk/officeholderprivacy


 

 

Seven Technologies Group Limited and  
Seven Technologies Holdings Limited  
(both in Administration)  

 
Administrators’ statement of proposals 

Pursuant to paragraph 49 of schedule B1 to the 
Insolvency Act 1986 and to paragraph 50 of 
schedule B1 to the Insolvency (Northern Ireland) 
Order 1989 

Date of delivery of proposals to creditors 25 January 2023  

 



 

Ernst & Young  i 

Abbreviations  

The following abbreviations are used in this report:   

  

7Tech Group Seven Technologies Group Limited  

7Tech Holdings Seven Technologies Holdings Limited  

The Companies Seven Technologies Group Limited and 
Seven Technologies Holdings Limited 

The Group Seven Technologies Group Limited, Seven 
Technologies Holdings Limited and Datong 
Limited 

Act The Insolvency Act 1986 

Rules  The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 
2016 

NI Order Insolvency (Northern Ireland) Order 1989 

NI Rules Insolvency Rules (Northern Ireland) 1991 

Joint Administrators  Jonathan Peter Sumpton, Andrew Dolliver 
and Joanne Robinson 

Barclays Barclays Bank Plc 

Whiterock  NI Growth Loan Fund LP 

YFM  YFM Private Equity Limited 

EY  Ernst & Young LLP 

Directors  The registered directors of 7Tech Group at 1 
December 2022 and 7Tech Holdings at 8 
December 2022. 

Proposals The entire content of this document including 
appendices 

WIP  Work in progress 

  

 

 



 

Ernst & Young  i 

Contents 

1. Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment ........ 2 

2. Purpose, conduct and end of administrations ............................................................. 4 

3. Statement of Affairs ...................................................................................................... 10 

4. Prescribed part .............................................................................................................. 12 

5. Administrators' remuneration and disbursements and payments to other 
professionals ................................................................................................................. 13 

6. Pre administration costs .............................................................................................. 15 

Appendix A Statutory information .................................................................................. 16 

Appendix B Directors' statement of affairs ................................................................... 19 

Appendix C Joint Administrators' receipts and payments accounts for the period 
from 1 December 2022 to 25 January 2023 ................................................................ 36 

Appendix D Statement of pre-administration costs ..................................................... 38 
 

 
 



 

Ernst & Young  2 

1. Introduction, background and circumstances giving 
rise to the appointment 

1.1 Introduction 

On 1 December 2022 7Tech Group entered Administration and Jonathan Peter Sumpton, 
Andrew Dolliver and Joanne Robinson were appointed to act as Joint Administrators. This 
document, including its appendices, constitutes the Joint Administrators’ statement of 
proposals to creditors pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 
and Rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016.  

Subsequently, on 8 December 2022 7Tech Holdings entered Administration and Jonathan 
Peter Sumpton, Andrew Dolliver and Joanne Robinson were appointed to act as Joint 
Administrators. This document, including its appendices, constitutes the Joint Administrators’ 
statement of proposals to creditors pursuant to paragraph 50 of Schedule B1 to the 
Insolvency (Northern Ireland) Order 1989 and Rule 2.034 of the Insolvency Rules (Northern 
Ireland) 1991. 

Certain statutory information relating to the Companies and the appointments of the Joint 
Administrators is provided at Appendix A. 

1.2 Background 

The Companies were part of a wider group made up of one trading entity (7Tech Group), one 
Holding company (7Tech Holdings) and two dormant entities (Datong Limited and Datong 
Electronics Limited). A group structure at the date the Companies entered Administration is 
set out below: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
We understand that there was previously a further dormant entity incorporated in the United 
States (Seven Technologies Inc), but that this entity was struck off prior to the date of the 
Administrations. 

The Companies operated within the defence industry and principally provided intelligence, 
surveillance, and reconnaissance products, as well as consultancy and research & 
development services to military, law enforcement and commercial customers.  



 

Ernst & Young  3 

The Companies operated from its headquarters in Leeds, where the corporate and 
administrative services were based and Lisburn, Northern Ireland where the majority of the 
business’ manufacturing, testing, evaluation and support services took place. There was also 
a small satellite office in London.  

At the date of the appointments 7Tech Group employed 57 individuals and 7Tech Holdings 
employed 4.  

1.2.1 Recent financial performance 

The recent financial results of the Companies (on a consolidated basis) can be summarised 
as follows: 

Period year or period 
ended 

Type 
audited/
draft 

Turnover 
£000 

Gross 
profit 
£000 

Gross 
profit 

% 

 

 

EBITDA  
£000 

Net  
profit after 

tax £000 
Net assets  

£000 

Period to 30 Nov 2022 Draft 780 436 56% (387) (467) (744) 

Year to 30 Sep 22 Draft 7,619 2,977 39% 100 (447) (278) 

Year to 30 Sep 21 Draft 9,930 4,078 41% 375 (203) 170 

 

1.3 Circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the Joint 
Administrators 

During Covid-19 the Group experienced lower levels of demand and following Covid-19 
demand and government budgets have continued to be constrained.  In addition, the well 
documented global supply chain pressures resulted in availability issues and necessitated the 
redesign of certain products and extended lead-times which impacted both revenue and 
working capital.  

As a result of the trading pressures, the Group identified a potential working capital issue 
forecast to arise in late 2022, which could not be met from existing sources of funding.  As a 
result, the Directors commenced a sale process in Summer 2022 with the support of a 
Corporate Finance adviser.  A number of parties were approached and interest was 
expressed by several parties.  An offer was received for the shares in the Group and this was 
being progressed through legal and financial due diligence. Unfortunately, this party withdrew 
their interest in late November 2022.   

The Companies did not have the required cash flow to continue trading and therefore the 
Directors filed a Notice of Intention to Appointment Administrators on 29 November 2022 (7 
Tech Group) and 1 December 2022 (7 Tech Holdings) and Joint Administrators were 
appointed on 1 and 8 December 2022 respectively as set out above. 



 

Ernst & Young  4 

2. Purpose, conduct and end of administrations 

2.1 Purpose of the administrations 

The purpose of an administration is to achieve one of three objectives: 

a. To rescue the company as a going concern 

b. To achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be 
likely if the company were wound up (without first being in administration) 

c. To realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or 
preferential creditors 

Insolvency legislation provides that objective (a) should be pursued unless it is not 
reasonably practicable to do so or if objective (b) would achieve a better result for the 
company’s creditors as a whole. Objective (c) may only be pursued if it is not reasonably 
practicable to achieve either objective (a) or (b) and can be pursued without unnecessarily 
harming the interests of the creditors of the company as a whole. 

2.1.1 7Tech Group  

It is considered unlikely that objective (a) could be achieved given the lack of available 
funding to continue trading. Additionally, as noted above, the Directors of 7Tech Group had 
previously undertaken a sale process which was unsuccessful. 

Consequently, the Joint Administrators are pursuing objective (b) to achieve a better result for 
7Tech Group’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if 7Tech Group were wound up 
(without first being in Administration). Objective (b) enables the Joint Administrators to utilise 
the moratorium to afford protection from creditor action and to provide time to realise value 
from 7Tech Group’s asset base to maximise returns to creditors.  

2.1.2 7Tech Holdings 

The Joint Administrators are of the opinion that 7Tech Holdings cannot be rescued as a going 
concern, nor can a better result be achieved for the company’s creditors as a whole than 
would be likely if the company were wound up.  

Consequently, the Joint Administrators are pursuing objective (c).  

2.2 Conduct of the administrations 

2.2.1 Sale of business and assets 

The sale process conducted prior to appointment included approaches to a range of 
potentially interested parties, including trade buyers and financial investors. 
 
As noted above, expressions of interest had been received for the shares in the Companies 
however it was not possible to conclude a sale.  
 
Accordingly, on appointment, the Joint Administrators approached a number of parties that 
had previously shown interest and that the Directors believed would be most likely to have an 
interest in acquiring either whole or part of the business and assets.  This did not result in any 
acceptable offers for all of the business and assets and therefore we are pursuing sales of 
certain of the assets on a piecemeal basis.  
 

2.2.2 Trading / wind down  

The Joint Administrators concluded that due to the lack of funding and uncertain asset 
realisations it would not be possible to continue trading the business as a going concern.  In 



 

Ernst & Young  5 

addition, certain key contracts held had been terminated prior to Administration and steps 
taken by customers to recover equipment and information linked to those contracts.  
Accordingly, 53 employees were made redundant within the first week.  A small number of 
staff were retained to support the Joint Administrators in their duties. 
 
Therefore, the Joint Administrators have sought to undertake the following work: 
 

• Recovering value from certain work in progress (“WIP”) and stock items by 
completing a small number of high value orders, which has involved a brief period of 
trading; 

 

• Assessing the position regarding the 7Tech Group trade debtor balances; 
 

• Exploring the potential sale of the intellectual property; and  
 

• Seeking to realise cash at bank and other assets 
 

Due to the sensitive nature of the Companies’ business, the Joint Administrators also 
retained certain employees for the purpose of appropriately managing and dealing with the 
Companies’ confidential information.  This included the clearance of secure rooms in certain 
offices in conjunction with the relevant customers where the contents were deemed highly 
sensitive.  In addition, the Joint Administrators have been required to provide detailed 
information to the UK and US authorities in relation to the collection of sensitive material, 
secure destruction of other information and ring-fencing of certain items of stock which are 
deemed sensitive. 
 
7Tech Group continues to occupy its premises in Lisburn, Northern Ireland and has exited 
and ceased to occupy its sites in Leeds and London.  
 

2.2.3 Asset realisations 

7Tech Group 

Intellectual property  

The Joint Administrators are exploring the sale of the intellectual property, which 
predominantly relates to bespoke product designs, software and build, test and user guides, 
which have been developed over many years.   
 
A number of parties have expressed an interest in acquiring the intellectual property and 
discussions are ongoing in this regard.   
 
We will provide further updates in our future six-monthly progress reports.   
 
Debtors  

The 7Tech Group Statement of Affairs detailed trade debtors totalling £779,740 at the date of 
appointment (after a £250,000 bad debt provision which was included in the accounts), with 
an estimated collectable balance of c.£500,000.  
 
The Joint Administrators have contacted the debtors to pursue recovery and this has resulted 
in a total of £194,552 being collected and received in the 7Tech Group accounts to date.  
 
Additionally, further receipts of $255,026 and €23,097.36 have also been collected, albeit 
these funds remain in the 7Tech Group pre-appointment bank accounts awaiting transfer and 
are therefore not reflected in the receipts and payments analysis at Appendix C.  
 
The Joint Administrators have engaged an external debt collection agent, One North Group 
Ltd (“ONG”), to assist with the collection of the residual trade debtors. The Joint 
Administrators are working with ONG in this regard and are continuing to pursue the 
remaining outstanding balances.  



 

Ernst & Young  6 

 
WIP conversion 

As noted above, there were some customer orders which were close to completion and the 
completion of these order would maximise value for these items.  
 
The Joint Administrators contacted the customers to engage them in the process and after 
further discussions and negotiations, were able to agree that certain orders would be 
completed, with variations to the terms of sale and payment. 
 
To complete the orders the Joint Administrators were required to utilise certain employees for 
the short period of trading. 
 
These actions have significantly enhanced the realisations from these WIP items compared 
to the alternatives.  
 
Furthermore, by completing the orders, the Joint Administrators ensured the collection of the 
trade debtor balance owed from that customer.  
 

Stock  

7Tech Group held stock with a net book value of c.£1,600,000 at the date of appointment, 
against which the Statement of Affairs indicates a realisable balance of £200,000.  

The stock comprises component parts, sub-assemblies, demonstration stock and a small 
balance of finished goods.  

The Joint Administrators have engaged Wilsons Auctions Limited (“Wilsons”) as selling 
agents to realise the 7Tech Group stock by a combination of public auction and private treaty 
sales / auctions.  
 
In advance of these sales taking place, both UK and US authorities have required a detailed 
review of the items located at Lisburn to ensure that any potentially sensitive items are 
ringfenced and realised appropriately.  This process is ongoing and we expect the sales to 
take place in the coming weeks. 
 
Office Equipment, Fixtures and Motor Vehicles  

The total fixed assets of 7Tech Group, such as office equipment (primarily laptops and IT 
equipment), fixtures & fitting and motor vehicles (two cars) have a combined book value of 
c.£390,000. According to the 7Tech Group Statement of Affairs, these assets have a 
realisable value of c.£50,000.  
 
The Joint Administrators of 7Tech Group have engaged Hilco Appraisal Limited (“Hilco”) to 
sell the fixed assets in the Leeds and London offices. These sales have now taken place, 
with proceeds before associated costs totalling £18,750.  
 
At the date of this report, Hilco are in the process of transferring these funds to the 7Tech 
Group bank account and as such, these realisations are not yet reflected in the receipts and 
payments analysis at Appendix C.  
 
The Joint Administrators separately engaged Wilsons to realise the fixed assets at the site in 
Lisburn. An auction process is currently ongoing in this regard and we will therefore be in a 
position to confirm the quantum of realisations in our future six-monthly progress reports.   
 
Cash on appointment   

The 7Tech Group cash balance as at the date of appointment was £154,551, which has been 
received in the Joint Administrators account.  
 
Additionally, there was $29,360.23 in the 7 Tech Group pre-appointment USD account, which 
similarly to the USD debtor receipts are awaiting transfer and are therefore not reflected in 
the receipts and payments analysis at Appendix C.  



 

Ernst & Young  7 

 
7Tech Holdings 
 
Other than the intercompany debtor balance noted below, we are not aware of any other 
realisable assets of 7Tech Holdings.  
 
Inter-company position  
 
According to the Companies’ books and records, 7Tech Holdings has a debt due to it from 
7Tech Group of c.£895,000.  
 
The amount has not yet been verified by the Joint Administrators, however, if there is a valid 
debt due, 7Tech Holdings may be entitled to benefit from any non-preferential creditor 
distribution from 7Tech Group (if applicable).  
 
 

2.3 Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments 

A summary of the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments for the period from 1 
December 2022 to 25 January 2023 is attached at Appendix D. 

2.4 Approval of the administrators’ proposals and initial meetings 
of creditors  

2.4.1 7Tech Group 

The Joint Administrators are of the opinion that 7Tech Group has insufficient property to 
enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the Prescribed 
Part and consequently, in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule 
B1 to the Act, they do not intend to seek a decision of the creditors on the approval of the 
proposals.  

The Joint Administrators will be obliged to seek a decision of the creditors of 7Tech Group if 
requested to do so by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the 
7Tech Group. The request must be delivered within 8 business days of the date on which 
these proposals are delivered to creditors (or such longer period as the court may allow) and 
must include the information required by Rule 15.18 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) 
Rules 2016.  

In accordance with Rule 15.19 of the Rules, the Joint Administrators may require a deposit as 
security for payment of the expenses associated with convening a decision procedure or 
deemed consent procedure and will not be obliged to initiate the procedure until they have 
received the required sum.   

2.4.2 7Tech Holdings 

The Joint Administrators are of the opinion that 7Tech Holdings cannot be rescued as a going 
concern, nor can a better result be achieved for the company’s creditors as a whole than 
would be likely if the company were wound up and consequently, in accordance with the 
provisions of paragraph 53(1)(b) of Schedule B1 to the NI Order, they do not intend to call an 
initial creditors’ meeting.  

The Joint Administrators will be obliged to call an initial meeting of creditors if it is requested 
by creditors of the 7Tech Holdings whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of 
the company. The request must be made within 8 business days of the date on which these 
proposals are sent out and must be in the prescribed form.  

The creditor summoning the meeting must lodge with the Joint Administrators a deposit as 
security for the expenses of summoning and holding the meeting. Further information is 
provided in the covering letter accompanying these proposals. 



 

Ernst & Young  8 

2.5 Future conduct of the Administrations 

The Joint Administrators will continue to manage the affairs, business and property of the 
Companies to achieve the purpose of the Administrations. This will include, inter alia:  

- Realising the assets of the Companies, including the remaining stock, book debts 
and IP.  

- Continuing to deal with enquiries from UK and US authorities in relation to sensitive 
information. 

- Review the Companies’ tax affairs and deal with corporation tax, VAT and other tax 
matters, including filling statutory returns. 

- Making distributions to the Secured Creditors under their fixed and floating charges 
(as appropriate). 

- Managing preferential creditor claims and making a distribution to the preferential 
creditors (as appropriate). 

- Dealing with unsecured creditor queries. 

- If appropriate, agreeing unsecured creditor claims and making a distribution to 
creditors from the Prescribed Part. 

- Dealing with statutory and compliance requirement of the Administrations, including 
reporting to creditors and investigations as necessary. 

- If the Joint Administrators deem appropriate, to seek an extension and/or further 
extensions to the Administrations from the Companies’ creditors and/or the Court; 

- Finalising the Administrations, including the payment of all Administration expenses; 
and 

- Any other actions required to be undertaken by the Joint Administrators in order to 
fulfil the purpose of the Administrations. 

The Administrations will be funded by the realisations achieved from the Companies’ assets. 

2.6 The end of the Administrations 

2.6.1 7Tech Group  

The Administration of the company will end automatically after twelve months following the 
date of the Joint Administrators appointment, although this period can be extended by either 
the creditors or an application to Court.  

It is proposed that if at the end of the Administration the company has no property which 
might permit a distribution to its creditors, the Joint Administrators will send a notice to that 
effect to the registrar of companies. On registration of the notice the Joint Administrators’ 
appointment will come to an end. In accordance with the provisions of paragraph 84(6) of 
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 7Tech Group will be deemed to be dissolved three 
months after the registration of the notice. 

2.6.2 7Tech Holdings 

The Administration of the company will end automatically after twelve months following the 
date of the Joint Administrators appointment, although this period can be extended by either 
the creditors or an application to Court.  



 

Ernst & Young  9 

It is proposed that if at the end of the Administration the company has no property which 
might permit a distribution to its creditors, the Joint Administrators will send a notice to that 
effect to the registrar of companies. On registration of the notice the Joint Administrators’ 
appointment will come to an end. In accordance with the provisions of paragraph 85(6) of 
Schedule B1 to the NI Order 7Tech Holdings will be deemed to be dissolved three months 
after the registration of the notice. 



 

Ernst & Young  10 

3. Statement of Affairs 

A Statement of Affairs as at 1 December 2022 has been submitted for 7Tech Group by Gavin 
Newport. Additionally.  A further Statement of Affairs as at 8 December 2022 has been 
submitted for 7Tech Holdings by Gavin Newport. A summary of these is attached at Appendix 
B, including a list of creditors for each of the Companies.  

It should be noted that the Statements of Affairs are stated before the costs of realisation. The 
figures have been compiled by the Companies’ management and have not been subject to 
independent review or statutory audit.  

We would also comment that a number of the asset values have yet to be determined and 
may be lower than indicated. Similarly, a number of creditor claims have yet to be quantified 
and may be higher than indicated. Additionally, the values are shown before applicable costs 
of realisation. 

We provide below, for information, an indication of the current position with regard to 
creditors’ claims.  

3.1 7Tech Holdings 

3.1.1 Secured creditors 

Based on the Statement of Affairs, at the date of appointment 7Tech Holdings owed c.£3.2m 
to its secured creditors. The secured funding to 7Tech Holdings includes:  

- YFM has secured lending at the date of appointment of c.£2.7m. 

- There was also a sum of c.£0.4m owed to Whiterock at the date of appointment.  

We anticipate that the secured lenders of 7Tech Holdings will suffer a shortfall against their 
debts.   Barclays also have security but were not owed any amounts at the date of 
Administration.  Their lending was c.£40k in respect of a bounce back loan which was set-off 
against the cash at bank held. 

3.1.2 Preferential creditors 

The Directors’ Statement of Affairs estimates that preferential creditors total c.£58,000 
relating to unpaid wages and holiday pay, as well as secondary preferential claims from 
HMRC in respect of claims for VAT and PAYE.  

3.1.3 Non-preferential creditors 

Creditor claims are continuing to be submitted. It is estimated that total non-preferential 
claims will be in the region of c.£1.8m, which primarily relates to unsecured loans provided by 
the lenders to 7Tech Holdings.  

It is not envisaged that there will be sufficient realisation to enable a distribution to the non-
preferential creditors. 

 

 

 



 

Ernst & Young  11 

3.2 7Tech Group  

3.2.1 Secured creditors 

7Tech Group has guaranteed the indebtedness due to YFM and Whiterock by 7 Tech 
Holdings as set out above.  As noted above, Barclays also have security but were not owed 
any amounts at the date of Administration. 

3.2.2 Preferential creditors 

The Directors’ Statement of Affairs estimates that preferential creditors total c.£570,000 
relating to unpaid wages and holiday pay, as well as secondary preferential claims from 
HMRC in respect of claims for VAT and PAYE.  

Based on the current estimate of preferential claims and the assets to be realised, we 
currently estimate that there will be sufficient funds to enable primary preferential creditors to 
be paid in full. However, it is not expected that realisations will be sufficient to fully settle the 
secondary preferential claims.  

3.2.3 Non-preferential creditors 

Creditor claims are continuing to be submitted. It is estimated that total non-preferential 
claims will be in the region of c.£1.9m, which primarily relates to trade creditors and accruals 
as well as certain employee claims.  

It is not envisaged that there will be sufficient realisation to enable a distribution to the non-
preferential creditors. 

 



 

Ernst & Young  12 

4. Prescribed part 

4.1 7Tech Group  

The Prescribed Part is a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for unsecured 
creditors pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986. The Prescribed Part applies to 
floating charges created on or after 15 September 2003. 

The secured creditors’ floating charge was created after 15 September 2003. Consequently, 
section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 will apply to this Administration. 

It is too early to accurately predict the quantum of the Prescribed Part as it is reliant on both 
the value of preferential claims as well as future asset realisations which are uncertain. 
However, the Joint Administrators estimate, to the best of their knowledge, that the value of 
the company’s net property will be £nil and the value of the prescribed part will be £nil. 

At this time, based on the above analysis, the Joint Administrators do not intend to make any 
applications to the court under section 176A(5) of the Insolvency Act 1986 for an order not to 
distribute the Prescribed Part of 7Tech Group. 

4.2 7Tech Holdings  

The prescribed part is a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for unsecured creditors 
pursuant to Article 150A of the Insolvency (Northern Ireland) Order 1989. The prescribed part 
applies to floating charges created on or after 27 March 2006. 

The secured creditors’ floating charge was created after 15 September 2003. Consequently, 
section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 will apply to this Administration. 

It is too early to accurately predict the quantum of the Prescribed Part as it is reliant on both 
the value of preferential claims as well as future asset realisations which are uncertain. 
However, the Joint Administrators estimate, to the best of their knowledge, that the value of 
the company’s net property will be £nil and the value of the prescribed part will be £nil.



 

Ernst & Young  13 

5. Administrators' remuneration and disbursements and 
payments to other professionals 

5.1 7Tech Group Remuneration 

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Chapter 4, Part 18 of the 
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016. Further information is given in the Association 
of Business Recovery Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’, 
a copy of which may be accessed from the web site of the Institute of Chartered Accountants 
in England and Wales at https://www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides or is 
available in hard copy upon written request to the Joint Administrators. 

In the event that a creditors’ decision is not requested and a creditors’ committee is not 
formed, the Joint Administrators will seek to have their remuneration fixed by the secured 
creditor(s) and if the Joint Administrators have made or intend to make a distribution to 
preferential creditors, the preferential creditors in accordance with Rule 18.18(4) of the Rules.  

The Joint Administrators will ask for their remuneration to be fixed on the basis of time 
properly given by them and their staff in dealing with matters arising in the Administration, in 
accordance with the fee estimate dated 25 January 2023 which is being circulated to 
creditors at the same time as these proposals. 

5.2 7Tech Holdings Remuneration 

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2.107 of the Insolvency 
Rules (Northern Ireland) 1991. Further information is given in the Association of Business 
Recovery Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’, a copy of 
which may be accessed from the web site of Association of Business Recovery Professionals  
at https://www.r3.org.uk/technical-library/northern-ireland/technical-
guidance/fees/more/29178/page/1/guide-to-administrators-fees/ ,or is available in hard copy 
upon written request to the Joint Administrators. 

In the event that a creditors’ meeting is not requisitioned and a creditors’ committee is not 
formed, the Joint Administrators will seek to have their remuneration fixed by the secured 
creditor(s) and if the Joint Administrators have made or intend to make a distribution to 
preferential creditors, the preferential creditors in accordance with Rule 2.107(6) of the NI 
Rules.   

The Joint Administrators will ask for their remuneration to be fixed on the basis of time 
properly given by them and their staff in dealing with matters arising in the Administration.   

In the event that a meeting is held but a creditors’ committee is not formed, the Joint 
Administrators propose that their remuneration be fixed on the basis of time properly given by 
them and their staff in dealing with matters arising in the Administration.   

The time spent by the Joint Administrators and their staff to date primarily relates to the 
following matters:  

- Dealing with on appointment matters including issuing statutory notices to relevant 
parties 

- Carrying out a range of statutory duties, including:  

o Obtaining the Statements of Affairs 

o Engaging with the Companies’ management team as regard the financial and 
employee records 

https://www.r3.org.uk/technical-library/northern-ireland/technical-guidance/fees/more/29178/page/1/guide-to-administrators-fees/
https://www.r3.org.uk/technical-library/northern-ireland/technical-guidance/fees/more/29178/page/1/guide-to-administrators-fees/


 

Ernst & Young  14 

o Engaging with the directors and employees to obtain an understanding of the 
Companies’ financial position at the date of the Administrations;  

- Dealing with the redundancy of the employees and supporting employees to make 
claims to the Redundancy Payment Service 

- Recovery of debtors and accrued income 

- Overseeing the completion of certain orders to realise value from the 7Tech Group 
work in progress and stock items 

- Exploring the potential sale of the intellectual property 

- Dealing with the Companies’ confidential information 

- Dealing with employee matters 

- Recovering cash on appointment 

- Arranging insurance 

- VAT and Tax matters 

Due to the nature of the Companies business, a significant amount of time has been spent 
and remains expected to be spent in dealing with confidential information and assets that 
were in possession of the Companies at the time of the Administrations. This is time that 
would otherwise not be incurred, and it is noted that these efforts are unlikely to result in any 
direct realisations for the Companies. Notwithstanding, this is time and effort that must be 
spent to enable the Joint Administrators to discharge their duties.  

5.3 Disbursements 

Disbursements are expenses met by and reimbursed to the joint administrators.  They fall 
into two categories: Category 1 and Category 2.  The fee estimate and statement of 
expenses dated 25 January 2023 includes details of the Category 1 and 2 disbursements 
which are expected to be incurred in relation to 7Tech Group.  

Category 1 disbursements are payments to independent third parties where there is 
expenditure directly referable to the administration.  Category 1 disbursements can be drawn 
without prior approval. 

Category 2 disbursements are expenses that are directly referable to the administration but 
not to a payment to an independent third party.  They may include an element of shared or 
allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis.  
Category 2 disbursements require approval in the same manner as remuneration.    

In the event that a creditors’ decision is not requested and a creditors’ committee is not 
formed, the Joint Administrators will seek the approval of the secured creditors and, if the 
Joint Administrators have made or intend to make a distribution to preferential creditors, the 
preferential creditors to charge Category 2 disbursements in accordance with the statement 
of expenses included in the fee estimate dated 25 January 2023. 



 

Ernst & Young  15 

6. Pre administration costs 

The Joint Administrators of 7Tech Group are seeking approval for payment of unpaid pre 
administration costs totalling £15,142 plus VAT. These costs relate to third party expenses 
that were incurred prior to our appointments. 

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the administration is 
subject to approval under Rule 3.52, and not part of the proposals subject to approval under 
paragraph 53. This means that they must be approved separately from the proposals. 

A breakdown of the total pre administration costs incurred and amounts paid pre 
administration (if any) is attached at Appendix D. Further information is provided below.  

In the event that a creditors’ meeting is not requisitioned and a creditors’ committee is not 
formed, the Joint Administrators of 7Tech Group will seek to have the unpaid pre 
administration costs approved by the secured creditors and the preferential creditors. 

6.1 Joint Administrators’ costs  

The costs for this work commenced on 16 November 2022 and was carried out under an 
engagement agreement between Ernst & Young LLP and the Group. The nature of the pre-
Administration work can be summarised as follows:  

- Consider potential strategies that could be pursued by an insolvency officeholder with 
regard to asset realisations, employees and operational matters  

 
- Understand the potential assets realisations in a theoretical insolvency scenario;  
 
- Confirm on what basis Insolvency Practitioners from EY would be willing to accept an 

appointment as Administrators and (if appropriate) the alternative options.  
 

EY fees for this work totalled £10,000 plus VAT and were paid in full by 7Tech Group prior to 
appointment.  

6.2 Third party expenses  

In addition to the above, the following third-party expenses have been incurred prior to our 
appointment:  

- DWF Law LLP provided legal advice in connection with the appointment including 
preparing Administration appointment documentation. DWF Law LLP have unpaid 
pre-Administration costs of £15,142 plus VAT.  

 



Appendix A: Statutory Information 

Ernst & Young  16 

Appendix A Statutory information 

7Tech Holdings -
Company Information 
 

 

Company Name: Seven Technologies Holdings Limited (in Administration) 

Registered Office 
Address: 

Ernst & Young LLP, 16 Bedford House. Bedford Street, 
Belfast, Antrim, BT2 7DT 

Registered Number: NI611438 

Trading Name(s): Seven Technologies Holdings Limited  

Trading Address(es): Unit 3, Cliffe Park, Bruntcliffe Road, Morley, Leeds, LS27 0RY 

23 Crescent Business Park, Lisburn, Co Antrim 
 

 
Details of the Joint Administrators and of their appointment 

Joint Administrators: Andrew Dolliver, Jonathan Peter Sumpton and Joanne Robinson  

Date of Appointment: 8 December 2022 

By Whom Appointed: The appointment was made by the company’s directors  

Court Reference: High Court of Justice in Northern Ireland Chancery Division 
Company Insolvency) (Reference: 27507) 

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the administrators may be 
carried out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting jointly. 

Statement concerning the EU Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 

The proceedings are to which the EU Regulation as it has effect in the law of the United 
Kingdom does not apply. 

Share capital 

Class Authorised Issued and fully paid 

 Number £ Number £ 

Ordinary A 2,838,218 2,838,218 2,838,218 2,838,218 

Ordinary B 1,010,213 1,010,213 1,010,213 1,010,213 

Ordinary C 300,660 3 300,660 3 

Deferred 6,051,665 6,051,665 6,051,665 6,051,665 

Preference 3,766,668 3,766,668 3,766,668 3,766,668 

 
Directors and secretary and their shareholdings 

 
Name 

Director or 
Secretary 

 
Date appointed 

 
Date resigned 

Current 
shareholding 

David Anderson Director 3 April 2012 n/a 48% of Ord B 
43% of Deferred 

Stephen Harrison Director 4 March 2019 n/a n/a 

Jeffrey Holder Director 1 March 2022 n/a n/a 



Appendix A: Statutory Information 
 

Ernst & Young  17 

Gavin Newport Director 19 January 2021 n/a n/a 

John Weston Director 15 April 2019 n/a 5% Ord B 

32% Ord C 

3% Preference 

Roland Barzegar Director 10 May 2018 12 March 2021 20% Ord C 

1% Preference 

James Hook Director 20 December 2018 7 November 2022 48% Ord B 

43% Deferred 

Michael Howarth  Director 27 April 2018 18 January 2021 1% Preference 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Appendix A: Statutory Information 
 

Ernst & Young  18 

7Tech Group - 
Company Information 
 

 

Company Name: Seven Technologies Group Limited (in Administration) 

Registered Office 
Address: 

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, 
West Yorkshire, LS11 5QR 

Registered Number: 04797081 

Trading Name(s): Seven Technologies Group Limited 

Trading Address(es): Unit 3, Cliffe Park, Bruntcliffe Road, Morley, Leeds, LS27 0RY 

23 Crescent Business Park, Lisburn, Co Antrim 
 

 
Details of the Joint Administrators and of their appointment 

Joint Administrators: Andrew Dolliver, Jonathan Peter Sumpton and Joanne Robinson  

Date of Appointment: 1 December 2022 

By Whom Appointed: The appointment was made by the company’s directors 

Court Reference:  High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England 
and Wales in Leeds, Insolvency and Companies List (ChD) 
Reference: CR-2022-LDS-000963 

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the administrators may be 
carried out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting jointly. 

Statement concerning the EU Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 

The proceedings are to which the EU Regulation as it has effect in the law of the United 
Kingdom does not apply. 

Share capital 

Class Authorised Issued and fully paid 

 Number £ Number £ 

Ordinary 150 150 150 150 

 
Directors and secretary and their shareholdings 

 
Name 

Director or 
Secretary 

 
Date appointed 

 
Date resigned 

Current 
shareholding 

Stephen Harrison Director 4 March 2019 n/a n/a 

Jeffrey Holder Director 1 April 2022 n/a n/a 

Gavin Newport Director 19 January 2021 n/a n/a 

Jason Sierra Director 22 April 2022 n/a n/a 

Adrian Timberlake Director 17 July 2018 n/a n/a 

John Weston Director 15 April 2019 n/a n/a 

Derek Wright Director 22 April 2022 n/a n/a 

Roland Barzegar Director 10 May 2018 12 March 2022 n/a 

Michael Howarth Director 27 April 2018 17 January 2021 n/a 

 



Appendix B: Directors' Statement of Affairs 

Ernst & Young  19 

Appendix B Directors' statement of 
affairs 

7Tech Group  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix C: Statement on Administrators' Remuneration Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9 

Ernst & Young  20 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix C: Statement on Administrators' Remuneration Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9 

Ernst & Young  21 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix C: Statement on Administrators' Remuneration Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9 

Ernst & Young  22 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix C: Statement on Administrators' Remuneration Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9 

Ernst & Young  23 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix C: Statement on Administrators' Remuneration Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9 

Ernst & Young  24 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix C: Statement on Administrators' Remuneration Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9 

Ernst & Young  25 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix C: Statement on Administrators' Remuneration Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9 

Ernst & Young  26 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix C: Statement on Administrators' Remuneration Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9 

Ernst & Young  27 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix C: Statement on Administrators' Remuneration Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9 

Ernst & Young  28 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix C: Statement on Administrators' Remuneration Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9 

Ernst & Young  29 

 

7Tech Holdings  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix C: Statement on Administrators' Remuneration Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9 

Ernst & Young  30 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix C: Statement on Administrators' Remuneration Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9 

Ernst & Young  31 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix C: Statement on Administrators' Remuneration Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9 

Ernst & Young  32 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix C: Statement on Administrators' Remuneration Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9 

Ernst & Young  33 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix C: Statement on Administrators' Remuneration Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9 

Ernst & Young  34 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix C: Statement on Administrators' Remuneration Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9 

Ernst & Young  35 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix C: Administrators' Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 1 December 2022 to 25 January 
2023 

Ernst & Young  36 

Appendix C Joint Administrators' 
receipts and payments 
accounts for the period 
from 1 December 2022 to 25 
January 2023 

Estimated to realise

as per Directors'

Statement of Affairs (£)

£

Floating charge realisations

Trading receipts 

Sales 83,812

83,812

Trading payments

Material purchases 7,738

Employee wages and salaries 6,659

Consultancy costs 5,000

19,397

Net trading realisations 64,415

Non-trading receipts 

500,000 Trade debtors 194,552

202,060 Cash on appointment 154,551

Sundry Receipts 15,549

Bank interest 22

364,674

Non-trading payments 

Employee wages and salaries 46,007

Rent 9,597

IT Services 15,000

Statutory costs 86

Sundry expenses 3,744

Professional costs 815

75,249

Total net realisations 353,839

Represented by: 

Cash at bank 348,112

VAT receivable 5,728

353,839

Seven Technologies Group Limited - Administrators' receipts and payments

account for the period from 1 December 2022 to 25 January 2023

 
Notes 

1. Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT. 



Appendix C: Administrators' Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 1 December 2022 to 25 January 
2023 
 

Ernst & Young  37 

2. The receipts and payments account has been prepared on a cash basis and does 
not reflect future estimated receipts and payments. 

3. Certain of the stock and work in progress that existed at the date of our appointment 
has been consumed in the process of trading or returned to suppliers under claims 
for retention of title.  

4. The cash will be held in interest-bearing accounts. 
 
 
 
 

Estimated to realise

as per Directors'

Statement of Affairs (£)

£

Non-trading receipts 

Nil Nil

Nil

Non-trading payments 

Nil

Nil

Total net realisations Nil

Represented by: 

Cash at bank Nil

Seven Technologies Holdings Limited - Administrators' receipts and payments

account for the period from 1 December 2022 to 25 January 2023

 
 
 
Notes 

1. Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT. 
2. The receipts and payments account has been prepared on a cash basis and does 

not reflect future estimated receipts and payments. 
3. The cash will be held in interest-bearing accounts. 

 
 



Appendix D:  Statement of pre-administration costs 

Ernst & Young  38 

Appendix D Statement of pre-
administration costs 

Statement of pre-administration costs for 7Tech Group 

 Administrator Details 

 Remuneration 
£ 

Expenses 
£ 

 

Time costs   10,000 Nil Incurred by the Joint Administrators, as 
outlined in section 6 of the Proposals 

    

Legal Fees  £15,142 Time costs and disbursements 
incurred by DWF Law LLP 

 ____________ ____________  

Total costs 
incurred 

10,000 £15,142  

Paid before 
the 
administration 

   

Time costs (10,000) Nil Paid by 7Tech Group 

    

Legal Fees   Nil  

    

 ____________ ____________  

Unpaid pre-
administration 
costs 

Nil £15,142  

 ____________ ____________  

 
Unpaid pre-administration costs are costs which had not been paid at the date of 
administration are still outstanding and are subject to approval under Rule 3.52 of the 
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016. The pre-administration costs are stated net of 
VAT. 

Unpaid pre-administration costs are not part of the proposals subject to approval under 
paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. This means that they must be 
approved separately from the proposals. Further information on the way in which approval 
will be sought for unpaid pre-administration costs is set out in section 6 of this document. 

Pre-administration costs are stated net of VAT.  

We are not seeking pre-administration costs in the administration of 7Tech Holdings.  



25 January 2022 

1 
ADM09B13 

Seven Technologies Group Limited – in Administration  
 
Estimate of remuneration to be charged 
 
The Joint Administrators are seeking approval for their remuneration to be fixed on a time cost basis.  
In accordance with Rule 18.16(4) of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, they set out 
below their estimate of remuneration to be charged. 
 
The estimate of remuneration is £538,000 plus VAT.  An explanation of how this sum has been 
arrived at is set out below and a breakdown of the expected costs is attached on the following 
page(s).   
 
An explanation of how these sums have been arrived at is set out below and a breakdown of the  
expected costs is provided on the following pages. 
 
 

 
Explanation of the work proposed to be undertaken 
 

Basis of work Category of work Description of work to be completed 

Statutory Accounting & 

Administration  

► Overall management of the case, treasury and accounting 

functions, statutory compliance diaries and time cost reporting. 

Statutory Bank and Statutory 

Reporting  

► Reporting to the secured creditors. 

► Includes statutory reporting to all classes of creditors. Reports 

include the Joint Administrators Proposals to creditors, six monthly 

progress reports, reports in respect of finalising and concluding 

the Administration and filings of documents at Companies House. 

Statutory Creditors  ► Correspondence with creditors. 

► Dealing with creditor claims 

► Processing distributions to the creditors (as applicable). 

Asset realisation Debtors ► Contacting customers and providing information to facilitate the 

collection of the trade debtors, including engaging with One North 

Group Limited, as debt collection agent.  

► Monitoring collection of the debtor book  

► Monitoring and recording cash receipts 

Statutory Employee Matters  ► Dealing with any employee enquiries. 

► Dealing with the redundancy of the employees and supporting 

employees to make claims to the Redundancy Payment Service 

Statutory Immediate Tasks  ► Tasks requiring immediate attention following the appointments to 

execute the strategy outlined in the Proposals. 

► Dealing with the Companies’ confidential information 

Statutory Investigations  ► Investigations into the Company’s affairs in accordance with 

Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 “Investigations by Office 

Holders”. 

► The Joint Administrators’ reports on the conduct of the directors 

under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986. 

Asset realisation Job Acceptance & 

Strategy 

► Matters relating to the appointments and initial planning of the 

administration strategy, including meetings with the Company’s 

directors and management and formulating and executing the 

strategy adopted. 

► Considering exit routes from administration and implementing the 

most appropriate route. 

Asset realisation Legal Issues ► Legal advice regarding such matters required to maximise 

realisations from the Company’s estate 

Asset realisation Other Assets ► Realising the Company’s assets including stock and fixtures and 

fittings. 

► Negotiations with customers and arranging the conversion of work 



25 January 2022 

2 
ADM09B13 

in progress items to facilitate the completion of certain orders 

► Exploring the potential sale of the intellectual property asset 

Asset realisation Other Matters ► Sale of the business and/or assets of the Company in pursuance 

of the Administrators’ objectives. 

► Dealing with any assets owned by third parties. 

► Recovery of the Company’s physical books and records, and 

electronic records (including a backup of Company’s servers and 

systems). 

► Dealing with UK and US authorities in relation to sensitive 

information and assets held by the Company. 

Asset realisation Property  ► Managing the occupation and exit from the leased properties.  

► Realising value from the Company’s leasehold interests (if any). 

Statutory Public Relations ► Agreeing and issuing statements to the press as required in 

pursuit of the administration strategies. 

Asset realisation Retention of Title ► Assessment and settlement or rejection of claims for retention of 

title from the Company’s suppliers (if applicable). 

Statutory Statutory Duties  

 

► Completion of statutory requirements of the administration, 

including notifications to creditors and members, advertising the 

appointment and sending to creditors and filing at Companies 

House. 

Statutory VAT & Taxation  ► Preparing annual corporation tax and quarterly VAT returns, with 

input from EY VAT and tax specialists. 

► Assessment of the VAT and tax treatment of transactions and 

agreements entered into during the administration.  

 

 
There are a number of regulatory and statutory matters which the Joint Administrators are required to 
undertake which are unlikely to generate any direct financial benefit to creditors. These include 
liaising the various UK and US Authorities with regard to sensitive information held by the 7Tech 
Group: accounting and administration, bank and statutory reporting, investigations, statutory duties 

and tax matters. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



25 January 2022 

3 
ADM09B13 

 
 
 
Estimated Remuneration 
 

Partner
Assistant 

Director
Manager Executive Analyst Total Hours

Total Cost

£

Average 

Rate

£

Accounting & Administration 1.7                    9.8                    12.9                  21.7                  44.7                  90.8                  42,502                  468

Bank and Statutory Reporting 7.9                    19.6                  -                   11.5                  17.2                  56.2                  37,660                  670

Creditors 4.8                    11.8                  -                   41.7                  50.2                  108.5                51,110                  471

Debtors 8.7                    25.7                  -                   28.4                  29.3                  92.2                  55,683                  604

Employee Matters 2.2                    -                   8.5                    31.4                  14.7                  56.8                  27,976                  493

Immediate Tasks 8.4                    31.3                  -                   -                   56.9                  96.6                  54,069                  560

Investigations 5.3                    10.4                  -                   4.6                    15.9                  36.2                  22,596                  624

Job Acceptance & Strategy 2.9                    5.0                    -                   3.3                    3.8                    15.0                  10,760                  718

Legal Issues 1.8                    19.6                  -                   4.6                    4.0                    29.9                  22,596                  755

Other Assets 9.5                    65.3                  -                   8.2                    28.3                  111.3                80,700                  725

Other Matters 2.9                    14.1                  -                   1.9                    6.6                    25.6                  18,830                  735

Property 5.0                    11.2                  -                   4.4                    11.3                  32.0                  21,520                  673

Public Relations 0.4                    -                   1.4                    2.5                    -                   4.3                    2,690                    623

Retention of title 1.9                    16.8                  -                   4.9                    17.0                  40.6                  24,210                  596

Statutory Duties 6.0                    22.1                  -                   7.8                    26.8                  62.6                  38,198                  610

VAT & Tax 2.1                    9.3                    8.2                    13.7                  14.2                  47.5                  26,900                  567

Total Hours 71.6                  272.1                30.9                  190.7                340.9                906.2                

Time Costs (£) 91,595              235,375            20,417              93,464              97,149              538,000                

Average Hourly Rate (£) 1,280                865                   660                   490                   285                   593.7                    

Staff Grade

 
 
Note:  

- Time is charged in 6-minute intervals 
- Time costs incurred to date are included as part of the estimated times costs  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



25 January 2022 

4 
ADM09B13 

 
 
 
Details of expenses incurred and anticipated to be incurred  
 
Statement of Insolvency Practice No.9 defines expenses as any payments from the insolvency estate 
which are neither an office holder’s remuneration or a distribution to a creditor or member.  Expenses 
expected to be incurred total £217,342 plus VAT.   
 
Estimated expenses 
 
Category of 
expenses   

Description of expense/disbursements incurred 
to be incurred  

Estimated 
total £ 

 

Paid to date 
£ 

Category 1 expenses     

Bank charges  Charges associated with operation of the 
Company’s bank accounts during the administration  

500 - 

Legal costs  
 

To assist Joint Administrators by providing legal 
services 

15,000 - 

Debt collection costs  Assisting with collection of the 7Tech Group debtor 
ledger 

20,000 - 

Asset agents’ costs 
 

To assist with the clearance of the company’s 
trading premises and disposal of the Company’s 
residual assets 

27,500 - 

Statutory costs  Costs of completing requirements of the 
administration, including advertising and filing costs  

1,000 86 

IT service costs To facilitate the continuation of the Company’s IT 
infrastructure, as required to allow the 
Administrators in fulfilling their duties 

15,000 15,000 

Insurance Insurance costs for the company’s assets, including 
public liability insurance.  

5,000 - 

Employee wages and 
salaries 

Employee costs in connection with retained 
employees as required to achieve the purpose of 
the Administration. 

80,000 52,666 

Professional costs Costs in connection with a consultant required to 
assist with the preparation of the Statement of 
Affairs.  

1,000 815 

Property occupation 
costs 

Rent, service charge and other property  
expenses for the leased properties for the 
respective periods of occupation.  

25,000 9,597 

Property exit costs Exit costs in connection with the leased properties 5,000 - 

Storage costs  Costs in connection with storing the Company’s 
books and records  

500 - 

Sundry costs  Other costs incurred in order to execute the strategy 
outlined in the Proposals. 

5,000 3,744 

Category 2 expenses    

Pre-administration 
costs  

Third-party expenses incurred prior to our 
appointment in relation to legal advice in connection 
with the appointment as outlined in the Proposals. 

15,142 - 

Category 1 
disbursements  

   

Specific penalty bond  A form of insurance required by insolvency law 400 - 

Postage, Printing and 
Public Notices  

Those costs incurred by the Joint Administrators in 
printing and posting written communication to all 
relevant creditors and shareholders. 

1,000 - 

Category 2 
disbursements  

No category 2 disbursements estimated    

Mileage Costs relating to mileage incurred by the Joint 
administrators and their staff in respect of work on 
the Administration.  

300 - 

Total  217,342 81,908 

    

 



25 January 2022 

5 
ADM09B13 

Notes 
 

1) Statement of Insolvency Practice No.9 defines expenses as any payments from the 
insolvency estate which are neither an office holder’s remuneration or a distribution to a 
creditor or member.  
 

2) Expenses are divided into those that do not need approval before they are charged to the 
estate (Category 1) and those that do require prior approval (Category 2):  
 

- Category 1 expenses are payments to persons providing the service to which the 
expense relates who are not an associate of the office holder  
 

- Category 2 expenses are payments to associates or which have an element of 
shared costs.  
 

3) Expenses also include disbursements. Disbursements are payments which are first met by 
the office holder and then reimbursed to the office holder from the estate. Disbursements fall 
into either Category 1 or Category 2 

 

Exceeding estimates of remuneration and expenses 
 
These estimates may be exceeded, in which case an explanation will be provided in the appropriate 
progress report.  The joint administrators will only draw remuneration in excess of the estimate with 
the prior agreement of the approving body, in accordance with Rule 18.30 the Insolvency (England 
and Wales) Rules 2016. 
 

Estimate of return for creditors 
 
We currently estimate the following return for creditors:  

 
Secured creditors 

Based on the Statement of Affairs, at the date of appointment 7Tech Holdings owed c.£3.2m to its 
secured creditors (YFM and Whiterock) and that 7TechGroup has provided cross guarantees for the 
indebtedness. 

It is currently anticipated that the secured lenders will suffer a shortfall against their combined debt.  

Preferential creditors 

We estimate that preferential creditor claims may total c.£570,000 in respect of unpaid wages and 
holiday pay, as well as secondary preferential claims from HMRC in respect of claims for VAT and 
PAYE.  

Based on the current estimate of preferential claims and the assets to be realised, we currently 
estimate that there will be sufficient funds to enable primary preferential creditors to be paid in full. 
However, it is not expected that realisations will be sufficient to fully settle the secondary preferential 
claims.  

Non-preferential creditors 

It is estimated that total non-preferential claims will be in the region of c.£1.9m.  

Given the shortfall expected to be suffered by both the secured and preferential creditors, we do not 
currently anticipate that there will be sufficient realisation to enable a distribution to the non-
preferential creditors. 


